X YNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory |
Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage EFraud
800-532-8785

Doc#f. 1623717112 Fee: $78.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 08/24/2016 01:36 PM Pg: 10of 16

The property identified as: “ PIN: 10-23-217-058-0000

Address:

Street: 8524 CHRISTIANA AVE

Street line 2:

City: SKOKIE State: IL

Lender GUARANTEED RATE INC

Borrower: Concepcion Obra, Angelito Obra

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $363,298.00

ZIP Code: 60076

Pursuant fo 765 {L.CS 77/70 et seq., this Cerificate autharizes the County Recorder of Deeds to/ecurd a residential
martgage secured by this property and, if applicable, & simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number; D3DF5B09-EAA1-4D4C-9A29-8D8FIBEBSEFB

Execution date: 8/19/2016




1623717112 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:
GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

After Recording Return To:

GUARANTEED EATE, INC.
3940 N RAVENSWOOD
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613
Loan Number: 161613036

- - [Space Abave This Line For Recording Data]

FHA Case No: M ORTGAGE

137-8717482-703
MIN: 100196399011257712 MERS Phone: $88-679-0377

DEFINITIONS

Words used in nwiltiple sections of this documend ars refined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19 and 20. Certain rules regarding the usage'o” words used in this document are also provided in Section 5.

{A) "Security Instrument' means this document, whichss dated ATUGUST 19, Z201s . together
with all Riders to this document.
(B) "Borrower"is CONCEPCICN CBRA AND ANGELITO OBRA, WIFE AND HUSBAND

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separzia corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mostgagee under this Security
Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the iaws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number
of PO, Box 2026, Flint, MI 43501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

{D} "Lender"is GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

Lender is a B DELAWARE COEPUORATION vrganized
and existing under the laws of DELAWARE .
Lender's address is 3940 N RAVENSWOOD, CHICAGO, ILLINCIS 60613

(E) "MNote' means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated AUGUST 19, 2016
The Nole states that Borrower owes Lender THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND TWO
HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT AND 00/100 Doliars {U.S. §363,298. 00 )

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERG DocMagic €Faammns
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 1 of 13 www.docmagic. com



1623717112 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full aot later
than SEPTEMEER 1, 2046

(F) "Property' means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights tn the Property."
(G} "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the MNote, plus interest, iate charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus inferest,

() "Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[ Adjustable Rate Rider [} Planned Unit Development Rider
[] Condominium Rider [X] Other(s) [specily] Fixed Interest Rate Rider

(M “Applicable Lo " nieans all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
adminisicative rules and hiders {that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

(J) “"Community Association /2aes, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that are inposed en Borrower or thy Property by a condominium association, homeowners assoclation or similar
organization.

(K) ’Electronic Funds Transfer" means iy \-ansfer of funds, other than a transaction eriginated by checls, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated Hxough an electronic terminal, telephonic mstrument, computer, or
magnetic tape 5o as to order, instruct, or authuiize a financial mstitution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transicrs, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse trensfers.

(L) "Escrow Ltems' means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds' means any compensation, sittlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coveriges described in Section §) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of ait o2 zny part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as t¢, the value and/or condition of the Property.
(N) *"Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the noapaymeat of, or default on, the Loan.
(0) "Periodic Payment” means the regularly schedufed amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note,
plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Secuzity Tustrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.8.C. §2601etseq. ) and s implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time’to tiiae, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Secusit instrument, "RESPA"
refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mottgage inan" even if the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally related morigage loan” under RESPA,

{Q) "Secretary"” means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Develdpment or lis
designee,

{R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether o net that
party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
medifications of the Note: and {if) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Securify
Instrument and the Note, For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €FmMRS
ILMTGZ2 FHA Q9/14/15 Page 2 of 13 www. docmagic. com



1623717112 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the
COUNTY of Cook

{Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Maine of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE IEGAL DESCRIPTICN ATTACHED HEEETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT "A".
A.P.N.: 10-23-217-059-0000

which currently hasthe address of 8524 CHRISTIANA AVE
[Street]
SKOKIE . lliaois 00076 {"Property Address"):
[City] [Zip Code)

TOGETHER WITH all the iraprovements now or herealter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hercafter.a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the furegoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."”
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law of cvstem, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of thessiaterests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required ot Lerden including, but not limited to, refeasing and canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property i#'visncumbered, except for encumbrances of
recard. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Prope ty-against all claims and demands, subject
to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national usear.d non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering rezi property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pav whan due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Nate. Barrow<r shall also
pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payvments due under the Note and this Security Instrament shall
be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrumeni received by Lender as payment under the Note
ot this Security Instrument is returnad to Leoder unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Insteument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
() cash; (b) maney order; () certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier’s check, providedany such
check is drawn upon an institation whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or {d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated i the Note or ai such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions m Section 14. Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender
may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic EFRTTS
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09714715 Page J of 13 WiW. JOCIIagIc. court



1623717112 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Order No.:  16PNW396037WC

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 10-23-217-059-0000

LOT 28 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 20 FEET THEREOF) AND LOT 29 IN BLOCK 8 IN NORTHSIDE
REALTY COMPANY'S DEMPSTER GOLF COURSE SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUMNTY, ILLINOIS.



1623717112 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereunder or prejudice to its tights fo refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its schedufed due date, then Lender nead not pay interest on unappliad funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied ta the cutstanding principat balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Motz and this Security Insteument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2.  Application of Payments or Proceeds, Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instearl.of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, iowary taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazacd
LOSUrANCe Pretmivis. s required;

Third, to inteeast dug under the Note;

Fourth, to amoruzeuen of the principal of the Note; and, Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of pavipénis, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds [or Escrow Feas, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payinents are due under the
Note, until the Note is paid in full, 4 siim-{he "Funds"} to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessmients and other iterms which can attain oviority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or growid reats on the Property, if any; {¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Sectien 5; and {d) Martizage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the mwopthly Mortgage Insurance premiuins. These items are calied
"Escrow Items," At origination or al any time durtrg tie term of the Loan, Lender may tequire that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, ifany, be escrowea by Barrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall
be an Escrow [tem. Borrower shafl promptly furnish to Leader all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Telvler waives Borrower' s obligation to pay the Funds
for any or alt Escrow [tems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
[tems at any time. Any such waiver may ounly be in writing. In the ever £ such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for whick-payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shaf] furnish to Lender receipts evidencing sucn paymerit within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide/ceceipts shall for all purposes be
deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phase "covenant and agreement”
is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items direclly, pursuant £0 a-waiver, and Borrower fails
to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 3 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be ubligated under Section % to repay to Lender any such amouat. Lendar may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon sich revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender ali Funds, and in such amounts, that are then requived under this Section 3.

Lender may, atany time, collect and hold Funds in an antount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to 2p'y the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require uncer RESFA.
Lender shali estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of future Bscrow Ttems or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal ageney, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender i3 an institution whose deposits are so insured} or m any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the tire specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Berrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in wriling or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required lo pay Borrower any interast ar earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fgvng
ILMTGZ2 FHA  G9f14/15 Page 4 of 13 www. docmiagic. cont




1623717112 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

inwriting, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds, Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting ef the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess tunds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amicunt necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to male up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender,

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shal! pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositéons aitributable to
the Property «wiical can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehald payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, “0d Community Association Dues, Fees, atd Assesstents, ifany. To the extent that these items are
Escrow Items, Borroses shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall prowimstty discharge any [ien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borcower:
{a) agrees in writing to the.payvment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceplable o Lender, but only
s0 long as Borrower is perforhiog such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faieh by, or defends against
enforcement of the Hen én, legal Lréceedings which in Leodet' s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien
whike those proceedings are pending, biit saly untit such proceedings are concluded; or {c) secures from the holder
of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject to a lien ‘which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Wit 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions sebforth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance, Borrower shall keer tic improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
Property msured against loss by fire, hazards includea witintithe term “extended coverage,” and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, sarthquakes and floods, for “which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the terr o4 the Loan, The insurance carvier providing the
insurance shail be chosen by Barrower subject to Lender's right to dizargrove Borrower' s choice, which right shall
not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, i sommeclion with this Loan, either: (a) a
ane-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking servizes; or {b) a one-time charge for floed
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time repuappings or similar changes ocour
which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shali 2is2 be responsible for the payment
of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency wm connection wein the review of any flood zone
determination tesulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular fype or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrowsr, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or [iability and might seovide greater
ot lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance/coverage so
obigined might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These
amaunts shall bear mterest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon aotice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shali include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,
Bortrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices, [f Berrower ablains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such

ILLINQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fnmns
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page & of 13 www. docmagic. com



1623717112 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender maymake
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower, Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying msurance was required by Lender, shafl be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is econonsically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.,
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds uatil Lender
has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender' s satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is comipleted. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest (o be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Porrower any interest or sarnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retaimed by Barvazser shall nat be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. I
the restoration arrerair is not econcimically feasible or Lender's security wounld be lessened, the mnsurance procesds
shall be applied to thesms secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such irsurapes proceeds shall be applicd in the order provided for in Section 2,

If Borrower abandens ‘tha Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters. If Borrower dues not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then E=/der tay negotiate and setile the claim, The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given, Tn either event, or if Lende! acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (2) Borrower' s rights to any <nsurance proceeds in an amount not (0 exceed the amounts unpaid under the
MNote or this Security Instrument, and (b] any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of
unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under 711 tisurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lendor 1ay use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the
Praperty or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note o s Security Instrament, whether or not then due,

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, ayd use the Property as Borrower' s principal residence within
60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue W occupy the Property as Borrower's
principal residence for at least one year after the date of vcctoaney, unless Lender determines that this requirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating #irzumstances exist which are beyond Borrewer's
control.

7. Preservation, Maiotenance and Protection of the Propercy: Inspectiens. Borrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit tvaste on the Property, Berrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or uecrepsing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not ecorortically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damageIf Znsurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Berrower shall be responsit.le for repairing or restoring
the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disbursz proceeds for the repairs
and restoration in 4 single payment ot in a series of progress payments as the work is completec. It the insurance or
condemnnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relisvd o7 Borrower's
oblipation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any dalinquent
amouuts, and then to payinent of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent niay make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements an the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time
of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. DBorrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons ot eatities acting at the divection of Borrewer or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave
materially false, misleading, or inaceurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €lrarms
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 6 of 13 www, docmagic. cont



1623717112 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

material information) in connection with the Loan, Material representations include, but are not limited &,
representations concerning Borrawer's occupancy of the Property as Borrower' s principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perforn the covenanss and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, {(b) there is a legal
proceeding that nuight sipnificantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
{such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a en which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable ar appropriate to protect Lender' s interest i the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Praperty,
and securing and/or repairing the Property, Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and {¢) paying reasonable
attorneys' fees to.orotect its interest in the Property and/ot rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position in a Lanlouptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited ¢o, entering the Property ©
make repairs, chrige tocks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or
other code violatiows <r-dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action
under this Section 9,/ Leruer does not have (o do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender fricurs no liability fo. 2at taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9,

Any amounts disbursea by lender under this Section @ shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument, These ameunts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such intsrest, upon nadace from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

If this Security Instrument is an‘a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee titte to the Property, the lzasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the
merger int writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceed:; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds arve hereby assigned to
and shall be paid o Lender.

If the Property is damaped, such Miscellaneous Procesasshail be applied to restoration or repair of the Property,
if the restoration or repair s economically feasible and Lander's security is not lessened. During such repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have (he right to hold such vfiscellansous Proceeds until Lender has had an
opportanity to inspect such Property to ensure the worl has been 2omleted to Lender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for tie reréirs and restoration in a single disbursement
or in a sertes of progress payments as the work is completed, Unless aii ¢groement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interast to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender sha’i tet be required to pay Borrower any
interest or carnings on such Misceflanzous Procesds. If the restoration or vepair’is not economically feasitle or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shali be applied to thiz sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower, Suck Miscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied i the order provided for in Section 2.

[n the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss 1 value of the Property, the Misceliat cous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sunis secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower,

[n the event of a partal taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair mariet value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is egual to or greater thai the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss o value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss i value, Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, oc loss in value of the Property in which the fair marlet value of
the Property immediately before the pacual taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
apree In writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are then due, '

ILLINCIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS BDocMagic €59rnes
ILMTGZ2FHA 0%9/14/15 Page 7 of 13 www. tocmagic, com



1623717112 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after nofice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds,

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender s
Judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or
rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or ¢laim for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of Larder's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellzieons Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Gestion 2,

I1. Borrower *eafdoleased; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortezation ofthe sums secured by this Security Insteument granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Borroy/er shall not operate to release the liabilily of Borrower or any Successers in Interest
of Borrower. Lender shall not. b required to commence proceadings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower
or to refuse to extend time for payiert or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Tnstrumesit by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising any (ight or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of
payments from third persons, entities or Succersots in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exerrise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; 84 cessors and Assigns Bound, Botrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower' s abligations and Hability shall be joint and soveral. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer”): (41is co-signing this Security Instrurment only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property undel the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not
personalty obligated (o pay the sums secured by this Security Instsdreent; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other
Borrewer can agree to extend, modify, forbear or rmake any accommodatisng with regard to the tertns of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, skall oblain all of Borrower's rights
and benetits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Boreower's obligations and liability
under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The coverants and agresments of this
Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors 2ad assigng of Lendzr,

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charpe Borrower fees for services performed in coninection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights undér this Secur'ty Instrument,
including, but not lituted 1o, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may coil#st fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by thus Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law,

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that {aw is finally interpreted so fiat the
mterest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the T.oan exceed the permitted limits,
then: (a) any such loan charge shail be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge (o the permitted limic;
and (b} any surus already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower,
Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment
to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the manthly payment amount urless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's
acceptatee of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute g waiver of any right of action
Borrower might bave arising out of such overcharge.

ILLIMOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €F00e
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 8 of 13 www. dacmaygic, com



1623717112 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14, Notices, All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Iustrument must be in
writing. Any notice t0 Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any ong Bocrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise, The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower' s change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address theough
that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shali be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower, Any notice in conngclion widl this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed (e have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender, If any notice
required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the correspunding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15, Goverring-Law; Severability: Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the'lo=y &f the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.

All rights and eUlizatiens contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations
of Applicable Law. ApplicablsLaw might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by condract or 1t might
be silent, but such silence shall'nct be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any
provision or clauss of this Secuzity Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security Inst urrertor the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

Ag used in this Secority Instrumeri: (adwords of the masculing gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words ar werds of the ferminine gen'ler; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include ¢he plural and vice
versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discrstion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be giver. one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17, Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Ziterest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest m
the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Froperty, including, but not limited o, thoss beneficial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, insta!lment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent
of which is the transfer of tiile by Borrower at a future date to 2/ purchaser,

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Properivis sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
patural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transfecred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Szcurity Instrument. However, thus option
shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Zaw;

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shail give Borrower notice of aveelerstion. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with fetion 14 within which Borrower
must pay all surgs secured by this Security Instrument. If Barrower fails to pay thesesums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower,

18. Borrower's Riglhit to Reinstate After Acceleration. [f Borrower meets certain conditions, ‘Berrower shall
have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: {a} pays Lendsi =it sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred: (b) cvierany default
of any other covenants or agreements; {c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, inghiding,
but not Limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred ior the
purpose of protecting Tender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lendet may reasonably require to assure that Lender' s interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, and Borrower' s obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of
foreclosure proceedings within two years immedialely preceding the comunencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (if) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay
such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
money order; (¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier' s check, provided any such check is drawn

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MZRS DocMagic €RagHE
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 9 of 13 www. dacmagic. com



1623717112 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

upon an instifution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or {d} Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstaternent by Borrower, this Security Instrument and abligations secured hereby shatl remain fielfy
effective as if no aceeleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17.

159. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance, The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more ties without prior notice 1o Borrower, A sale might
result in a change in the entity {known as the "Loan Servicer™} that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and perforis other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other
inforimation RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is soid and thereafier
the Loan is seviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower will.Zemain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor LoanServicer and are not agsumed
by the Note purchazer valess otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20, Borrower Mut7 hivd-Party Beneficiary to Comtract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reindbursesLender
{or any entity that purchaces'the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficisry 1o the contract of insurance
between the Secretary and Lenier, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the
Secretary, unless explicitly authorizdd t5./a so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21; (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants| or vastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum jroducts, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formaldehiyde, and radicactive raaferials; (b) "Environmental Law" imeans federal laws and laws
of the junsdiction where the Property is located fLiat-relate o health, safety or environmental protection; (c)
"Environmental Cleanup” includes any response actiory, vemedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition" means a condition that can cause, cordnbute fo, or
otherwise trigger an Envitonmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposalstarage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property/@acrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else
te do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in vielation of any Lpwironmental Law, {b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or releaseora Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely affects the vatue of the Property. The preceding two sentencss shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantittes of Hazardous Substances inivare penerally recognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property {(including; bl not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer products).

Borrower shail promptly pive Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, dgmand, lawsait or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Fazai dous Substance
ot Envitonmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b} any Environmental Condition;-ip7iudiag but not
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substanec, and {c) any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private paey, that
any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
abligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

ILLINCHS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €700mme
ILMIGZ2 FHA 09414115 Page 10 of 13 www. docmagic. com



1623717112 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

12. Acceleration; Remedies, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrewer's breach of any covenant or agreement in ¢his Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the defauit; (c} 2 date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
whict the default must be cured; and (d) chat failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall fuxther inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure, If the default is not cured om or before the date specified
in the notice, Lrader at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Lnstrument vnheat further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled o ¢alleet all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited to, reasomable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23, Release. Liporpavment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall refease this Security
Instrumnent. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security
Instrument, but only if the fee s paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted
under Applicable Law,

24, Waiver of Homestead. In‘accordance with Tllinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights
undec and by virtue of the Ilinois homestead exemption laws.

25, Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance, Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
isurance coverage required by Borrower's agleement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's
expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collzteral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower' s
interests, The coverage that Lender purchases may navpay any claum that Borrower makes or any claim that is made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral, Borrorver may [ater cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower hag obtained insurance as requited by Borrower's and
Lendec's agresment. If Lender purchases insurance for the cullzeral, Borrower wilf be responsible for the costs of
that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender 12y impose in connection with the placement of the
insucaoce, undit the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of “ae dnsurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs'of the insurance may be tore than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own,

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic EFzrms
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09714715 Page 11 of 13 www. docimagic. com



1623717112 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

S

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

Instrutnent and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it
i"\‘,
o 4 e
A [
- i ’! . -
: [ e
o ¥ - H PO <
e Y i /-"‘ ;N—W“‘”'“—" ‘‘‘‘ ‘; { \‘»\-“"'\ \\ |’ U{.Y Ji "f
el B ' (Seal) i (Seal)
CDNCEPCION"D"ERA -Borrower A’NGELITO OBRA -Borrower
) {Seaf) (Seal)
-Barrower -Borrower
e (Seal) {Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
Witness: Witness;
DocMagic ElFgrmns
whw, doCitagic. eom

Page 12 of 13

ILLINQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15



1623717112 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Befow This Line For Acknowledgment]

Statc of ILLINOIS

County of _COCK

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this AUGUST 18, 2016

(datc)
by CONCEPCION OBRA AND ANGELITO OBRA
(naime of person acknowledged) ,/
:)a"f . r
Yo L
sy .
1 ’-..a‘"J el

i
-

(Signature__ tA'cerson Taking Acknowledgment)

&

A
;///Zf‘ii’f

{Title or Rank) >

{Seat) (Serial Nziiver, if any)

Loan Originator: John P Noldan, NMLSE ID 193680
Loan Originator Organlzatiomn: Guarantasd Rate, Inc, NMLSR ID 2611

ILUNO'S FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fsrm
ILMTGZZFHA 09/14/15 Page 13 of 13 b, dopmagic, com



1623717112 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 161613036
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Case No.: 137-8717482-703

Date; AUGUST 19, 20146

Lendei: GTARANTEED RATE, INC.

Bocrower: CONCEPCION OBRA, ANGELITO OBRA

THIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this  19th day of AUGUST, 2016
and is incorporaied into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage {the "Security
Instrument") of +ie same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's note (the
"Note") of even garserewith, to GUARANTEED RATE, INC.
(the "Lender"), covering the Property
described in the Security/instrument and located at;

8524 CLRISTIANA AVE, SKCKIE, ILLINOIS 60076
[Property Addressi

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. iz a<dition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender furthe. covenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set fort1 1n the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree to the following;

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of THREE IUNIRED SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND

TWC HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT AND Q0/100 Dellars (J.5, 8 363,288, 00 )
at the rate of 3,250 %.
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the teriis and sovenants contained in this Fixed
Interest Rate Rider, e
I3 i P
. - :'::}/ ) !;'E . ilf £ £ 7, , [
r J/, 7 .-"‘.{i /"t..,,w‘,.-f'"--"‘ flli/ Le— \‘.‘ .Jl 9{1 {l r
£ A (Seal) : o - {Seal)
C\ONCEPCM OBRA -Borrower I—‘_yi\lGELITO OBRA -Borrower
(Seal) : (5a¢)
-Borrower ~Borrower
{Seal) {Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
ILLINGIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER DocMagic €Farms

ILFHAFIR.RDR  05/29/12 Www. dactiagic. com



